

February 17, 2020

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, C-1 Block G Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) Mumbai – 400051, India

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street Mumbai – 400001, India

Ref: Bharti Airtel Limited (BHARTIARTL/532454)

Sub: Update on AGR matter - Payment of Rs. 10,000 Crores in compliance with Hon'ble Supreme Court Judgment dated October 24, 2019, the Supplementary Order dated October 24, 2019 and the Order dated February 14, 2020 in CA 6328-6399 of 2015 (Union of India v/s AUSPI and ors)

Dear Sir/ Ma'am,

We wish to submit that in compliance with the Supplementary Order dated October 24, 2019 and the Order dated February 14, 2020 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the Company has paid today an amount of Rs. 10,000 crores to the Department of Telecommunications [which includes (i) an amount on behalf of Telenor India, merged with the Company; and (ii) Rs. 500 crores on behalf of Bharti Hexacom Limited, a subsidiary company].

The Company is in a process of completing the self-assessment exercise expeditiously and will make the balance payment upon completion of the same, before the next date of hearing in the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking you, Yours sincerely,

For Bharti Airtel Limited

Rohit Krishan Puri

Dy. Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

New Delhi